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RECOMMENDATION: That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning
General Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED

1.

Note for Members

1.1.

Although an application of this scale and nature would normally be determined
under delegated authority, the application is being reported to the Planning
Committee because the application site is Council owned.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning
General Regulations 1992, planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED
subject to the following conditions:
1

Time Limited Permission

2

Listed Approved Plans

3

Materials to Match

4

No use of Flat Roof

5

No Additional Fenestration

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

The proposal seeks planning consent for the erection of a single-storey rear
and part side extension. The plans also show a wheelchair ramp to the side of
the dwelling.

3.2

The reasons for recommending approval are:
i)

ii)
iii)

iv)

The introduction of the extension in this location would not result in
any harm to the local character or the visual amenity within the street
scene;
The residential amenity of adjoining neighbours would not be harmed
by the proposed development.
The proposed scheme would improve the quality of life for the current
occupier and further produce an asset which could support the needs
of Enfield residents within the future.
The application has been submitted in support of creating an
accessible home for an Enfield Service user, allowing for wheelchair
access and adjustments to the internal layout to improve quality of life.

4.

Site and Surroundings

4.1

The application site comprises a semi-detached, single family dwelling house
situated along Sweet Briar Grove.

.
4.2

The property has no previous extensions. The adjoining semi-detached
property at No.12 features a prominent development to the rear, including a
part single part two-storey rear extension with a canopy attached.

4.3

The site does not fall within the boundaries of a Conservation Area nor
involves development to or within the setting of a listed building.

5.

Proposal

5.1

The proposal seeks a single-storey rear and part side extension, projecting 3
metres from the original rear wall of the property, reaching a height of 2.9
metres to a flat roof and spanning the width of the entire property, with an
additional 1.5 metres projecting from the flank wall in order to accommodate
the internal space requirements for accessibility in respect of Part M of the
Building Regulations 2013.

5.2

Further, the proposal seeks consent to relocate the front door from the front of
the dwelling to the left flank wall served by a disabled access ramp leading up
to it. The front door is to be replaced with a window, using materials to match
the existing dwelling.

5.3

It is proposed that the extension would be finished in brick and uPVC to match
the host property. The proposed ramp would be finished in steel and
concrete.

6.

Relevant Planning History

6.1

20/02801/CEA - Single storey rear extension. – REFUSED (02.12.2020)

7.

Consultation
Public

7.1

Consultation letters were sent to six (6) neighbouring properties. No
comments were received.

8.

Relevant Policies

8.1

London Plan (2016)
3.8
3.9
7.2
7.4

8.2

- Housing choice
- Mixed and balanced communities
- Inclusive environment
- Local character

The London Plan “Publication” (December 2020)
D4
D5

Delivering good design
Inclusive design

8.3

Core Strategy (2010)
CP30 Maintaining and improving the quality of the built and open
environment

8.4

Development Management Document (2014)
DMD 8
DMD 11
DMD 14
DMD 37

8.5

General Standards for New Residential Development
Rear Extensions
Side Extensions
Achieving high quality and design-led development

Other Material Considerations
-

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019
National Planning Practice Guidelines (NPPG)
Enfield Characterisation Study
Planning and access for disabled people: a good practice guide

9.

Assessment

9.1

The main issues arising from this proposal for Members to consider are:
1.
2.

Design and impact on the street scene and character of the area
Residential amenity

Design and Appearance
9.2

In terms of design, Core Strategy Policy 30 requires all developments to be
high quality and design led, having special regard to their context.

9.3

Policies DMD 8, 11, 14 and 37 seek to achieve high quality design and
requires development to be suitable designed for its intended function that is
appropriate to its context and surroundings.

9.4

Policy DMD 11 specifies that rear extensions must not exceed 3 metres in
depth from the original rear wall and 3 metres in height when incorporating a
flat roof. The proposed extension would be in accordance with these
requirements and is therefore acceptable against adopted policy.

9.5

The element of the extension that would extend beyond the side wall of the
house would be set in from the side boundary by 1.1 metres and would also
be set back from the front elevation of the house. The siting and scale of the
extension would reduce its visibility within the street scene. The extension
would be finished in materials to match the existing dwelling and is of an
acceptable design and scale that respects the existing dwelling.

9.6

Replacing the front door with a window due to its size, design, siting and
materials to be used would be acceptable as it would not result in a negative
impact on the character and appearance of the existing dwelling or street
scene and would also enable the house to be wheelchair accessible.

9.7

The proposed extension is policy compliant, of good quality design and
integrates suitably to the visual amenities of the surrounding area whilst
adhering to dimensional requirements established in policy. The proposal
would therefore be complaint to the stipulations of Policies DMD 8, DMD11,
DMD14 and DMD37 of the Enfield Development Management Document
(2014).
Impact on Residential Amenity

9.8

London Plan Policy 7.6 states that buildings should not cause unacceptable
harm to residential amenity having regard to privacy, loss of light, outlook and
overshadowing. Policies DMD 6, 8, 11 and 14 ensure that residential
developments do not prejudice the amenities enjoyed by the occupiers of
neighbouring residential properties in terms of privacy, overlooking and
general sense of enclosure. The principles contained in these policies have
been applied in this case given the relationship to residential properties. In
particular, DMD 11 contains criteria for as assessing the acceptability of rear
extensions.

9.9

The proposed extension would be policy compliant in terms of its depth and
height and it is considered it would not result in any undue impact on
neighbouring residential amenity. This includes the projecting element to the
side which although visible in the outlook from No 16, would be set off the
boundary. It is also noted no objection has been received.

9.10

The removal of the original front door and use of the side access being the
primary entrance way would suggest more usage down the side of the unit,
however, there would be negligible impact to the amenities of the adjacent
neighbours at No.16.

9.11

The fenestration changes would be at ground floor and would not result in the
opportunity for overlooking or loss of privacy to neighbouring residents.

9.12

Conditions including no additional windows or doors and prevention of use of
the flat roof for amenity purposes would be attached to any permission to
protect neighbouring residential amenity.

10.

CIL

10.1

The proposed development would not be CIL liable.

11.

Conclusion

11.1

The proposed extension is considered to be acceptable taking account of the
existing site-specific circumstances, the relationship to neighbouring
residential properties and its setting and appearance within the surrounding
area.

11.2

It is recommended that planning permission should be GRANTED with
conditions.

